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authorities concerned. Their specific recommendations will be duly considered by Government when received.

Eradication of Malaria

M8. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether any new test which could help eradicate malaria has been evolved by United States Scientists and has proved effective;

(b) whether Government have made any injury in this regard;

(c) if so, with what result; and

(d) if the answer to part (a) above be in affirmative, what steps, if any, have been taken to take advantage of the new development?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushlla Nayar): (a) to (c). So far as the Government are aware, no new technique for eradication of malaria has been developed by the scientists of the United States of America.

(d) Does not arise.

P. & T. AdvisOry Council

549. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the number of times the Posts and Telegraphs Advisory Council has met during 1961;

(b) the important recommendations and suggestions made by the Council;
and

(c) the extent to which Government have implemented them?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Jagjivan Ram):
(a) Once. For the first time on 17-J-1962.

(b) In the first meeting, the discussions were 'mostly of the general natUi'~ and some local complaints were also brought up. The statement gives a list of some of the important suggestions and recommendation [See Appendix I, annexure No. 68).

(c) Still under consideration. !
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